nently united together and form one Benefice with cure of souls under the style of 'The United Benefice of Carlisle, Saint Mary' and that the Parishes of the said Benefices shall also be united into one Parish for ecclesiastical purposes and for such other purposes as in the said Measure provided.

"2. That the Church of the Parish of Carlisle, Saint Mary Without (Saint Paul), shall be the Parish Church of the United Parish and that the Table of Fees for the said Parish of Carlisle, Saint Mary Without (Saint Paul), shall (until revised or altered by proper authority) be the Table of Fees for the United Parish.

"3. That upon the day when any Order of Your Majesty in Council ratifying this Scheme shall be published in the London Gazette the union shall forthwith take effect and the said Robert Dunn Ellwood if he is then Incumbent of the said Benefice of Carlisle, Saint Mary, shall be the first Incumbent of the United Benefice.

"4. That upon the union taking effect the register books of baptisms marriages and burials and other the records and muniments deposited in the Church of Carlisle, Saint Mary, shall be transferred to the Church of Carlisle, Saint Mary Without (Saint Paul), but the marriage registers in duplicate current at the Church of Carlisle Saint Mary, shall first be sent by the Incumbent of the United Benefice to the Registrar General to be closed officially.

"5. That upon the said union taking effect the Parsonage House at present belonging to the said Benefice of Carlisle, Saint Mary Without (Saint Paul), shall become and be the house of residence for the Incumbent of the United Benefice and so soon as conveniently may be the Parsonage House at present belonging to the said Benefice of Carlisle, Saint Mary, and the site and appurtenances thereof and the grounds heretofore usually occupied and enjoyed therewith shall be sold and disposed of by us the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners at such time or times and in such manner in all respects as to us shall seem expedient and that the net proceeds of such sale shall constitute and form part of the Expenses Fund established pursuant to the 32nd Section of the said Union of Benefices Measure, 1923.

"6. That upon the union taking effect the Church of Carlisle, Saint Mary, and the site thereof and any other ground thereto belonging (not being a graveyard or burial ground) shall be appropriated for any educational or charitable purpose or purposes in connection with the Church of England having in view the spiritual, intellectual, moral or social welfare of the parishioners of the United Parish and others or for use or occupation by any diocesan body or organisation or otherwise for the furtherance of the work of the Church of England or the administration of its affairs or for such of the purposes aforesaid and subject to such conditions, regulations, and provisions as the Bishop of Carlisle shall by Deed made pursuant to the 24th Section of the said Union of Benefices Measure, 1923, declare and appoint and any such Deed may include provisions for the exclusive use of part of the said Church as a Chapel for Divine Service and for the occasional use of the whole Church for the same purpose under the control in either case of the Incumbent of the United Benefice for so long as the Bishop may licence the building or any part of it for the performance of Services.

"7. That a Curate be appointed to assist the Incumbent in performing the duties of the United Benefice and that the stipend to be assigned to the Curate out of the revenues of the United Benefice shall be of such amount not exceeding £150 per annum as the Bishop may from time to time determine, this recommendation and proposal being made to the intent that the Bishop shall have the power of requiring the appointment of a Curate in accordance with and subject to the conditions and provisions of Subsection (b) of Section 18 of the said Union of Benefices Measure, 1923.

of the said Union of Benefices Measure, 1923.
"8. That with the consent of the Dean and Chapter of the Cathedral Church of The Holy and Undivided Trinity at Carlisle as the Patrons of the said Benefice of Carlisle, Saint Mary (in testimony whereof they have caused their Common or Capitular Seal to be affixed to this Scheme), upon the union taking effect a portion of the endowments of the United Benefice shall be appropriated as follows, that is to say, the whole of the annual stipend of £180 now payable by us, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, to the Incumbent for the time being of the said Benefice of Carlisle, Saint Mary, together with a sum of £666 13s. 4d. London County £3 per centum per annum Stock now held by us the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners for the benefit of the said Benefice of Carlisle, Saint Mary, shall be severed or diverted from that Benefice and shall be applied for the endowment of a new District to be constituted within or near the City of Carlisle and to be selected for this purpose by the Bishop of Carlisle and until such new District shall have been constituted the income arising from the endowment so to be severed or diverted as aforesaid shall be accumulated by us towards the endowment of the same proposed new District.

"9. That after the said union has taken effect the course and succession in which the respective Patrons shall present or nominate to the United Benefice from time to time as the same shall become vacant shall be as follows, that is to say, the right of presentation shall be exercised by the Patrons of the said two Benefices alternately, the Patron of the said Benefice of Carlisle Saint Mary Without (Saint Paul), having the right upon the first presentation to the United Benefice to be made after the union and every alternate right of presentation and the Patrons of the said Benefice of Carlisle, Saint Mary, having the right of presentation upon the second presentation to the United Benefice to be made after the union and every alternate turn thereafter.

"Provided always that the provisions herein contained relating to the appropriation of the Church of Carlisle, Saint Mary, shall not take effect until the consents and approval which by the said Union of Benefices Measure, 1923, are made requisite to the appropriation under the powers conferred by that Measure of the site and fabric of any Church shall be obtained to the appropriation hereby proposed of the said Church of Carlisle, Saint Mary, and of the site thereof together with any ground annexed or belonging thereto.

"And provided also that nothing herein contained shall prevent us from recommending